

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

American Airlines, Inc., a Delaware corporation, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 Sabre, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Sabre Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation and Sabre Travel International Ltd., a foreign corporation, d/b/a Sabre Travel Network; )  
 )  
 Travelport Limited, a foreign corporation and Travelport, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, d/b/a Travelport; )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 Orbitz Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, d/b/a Orbitz; )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

Civil Action No.: 4:11-cv-0244-Y

**AMERICAN AIRLINES INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
TRAVELPORT’S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
I. AA Has Adequately Pleaded Relevant Markets And TVP’s Market Power And Monopoly Power In Them .....	6
A. The Complaint Alleges Plausible Relevant Markets .....	6
B. The Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient to Establish TVP’s Market Power In The Relevant Markets.....	13
II. AA Has Sufficiently Alleged Cognizable Exclusionary Conduct By TVP .....	15
A. The FTAIA Does Not Bar This Court From Considering TVP’s Retaliatory Price Increases and Biasing.....	15
B. TVP’s Enforcement Of An Anticompetitive MFN Is Not Immune From Challenge Here By The Statute of Limitations.....	17
C. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That TVP’s Exclusionary Conduct Forecloses A Substantial Share Of The Relevant Markets.....	19
D. AA’s Allegations Regarding “Applications Developers” State A Cognizable Claim.....	21
III. AA Has Sufficiently Pled The Conspiracy To Monopolize Claim.....	21
IV. AA’s State Law Claims Are Not Preempted By The Airline Deregulation Act .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>In re Air Passenger Computer Reservations Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1443 (C.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Carey</i> , 395 F. App'x 476 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Apani Sw. v. Coca Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	21
<i>Associated Radio Serv. Co. v. Page Airways, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Bodet v. Charter Commc'n Inc.</i> , Civ. A. 09-3068, 2010 WL 5094214 (E.D. La. July 26, 2010) .....	14
<i>Breaux Bros. Farms, Inc. v. Teche Sugar Co., Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 83 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	7
<i>C.E. Servs., Inc. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	7, 9
<i>City of El Paso v. Darbyshire Steel Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	18

<i>Cont'l Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Health Ins. of Greater N. Y., Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 133 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	11
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1463 (N.D. Tex. 1992) .....	7
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Frequent Flyer Depot, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2061 (2010).....	23
<i>Frontier Airlines, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Colo. 1989).....	24
<i>Galileo Int'l, L.L.C. v. Ryanair, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-C-2210, 2002 WL 314500 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2002) .....	24
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	19
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	16
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	7, 10
<i>Henderson Broad. Corp. v. Houston Sports Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 292 (S.D. Tex. 1986).....	8
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>HTI Health Servs., Inc. v. Quorum Health Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	8
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936).....	9

<i>Imperial Point Colonnades Condo., Inc. v. Mangurian</i> , 549 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	18, 19
<i>Insignia Sys., Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 04-4213, 2005 WL 2063890 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2005) .....	20
<i>Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959) .....	9
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Sales v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Lorain Journal v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	21
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Manassas Travel, Inc. v. Worldspan, L.P.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-701-TC, 2008 WL 1925135 (D. Utah Apr. 30, 2008) .....	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	22, 24
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Brd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	9, 14
<i>Null v. Easley</i> , No. 4:09-CV-296-Y, 2009 WL 3853765 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10, 14
<i>Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 431 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>Powers v. Nassau Dev. Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 457 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1476 (2011) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>Rick-Mik Enters. Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	18

<i>Rockbit Indus. U.S.A., Inc. v. Baker Hughes,</i> 802 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Tex. 1991) .....	20
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.,</i> 172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill 1997).....	11
<i>Rx.com v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.,</i> 322 Fed. App'x 394 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,</i> 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	6
<i>Sulmeyer v. Coca Cola Co.,</i> 515 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	6
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,</i> 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Turicentro SA v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Gregory,</i> 716 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.,</i> No. CV-10-4496 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft,</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</i> 984 F. Supp. 450 (E.D. La. 1997).....	14

**STATUTES/RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	25
